Statements) permits the Company to exclude these and other charges in calculating Consolidated EBITDA, as defined
in the ABL Facility.

The table below provides a reconciliation of Veritiv’s net income (loss) determined in accordance with GAAP to
Adjusted EBITDA on a pro forma basis for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013. The pro forma adjustments
take into account the Merger and the related financing as if they occurred on January 1, 2013, as well as purchase
accounting adjustments and transaction costs related to the Merger. The pro forma results do not reflect events that
have occurred or may occur after the transactions, including the impact of any synergies expected to result from the
Merger. Accordingly, the

27

Edgar Filing: Veritiv Corp - Form 10-K

56

Table of Contents

unaudited pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations as they would have
been had the transactions been effected on the assumed date, nor is it necessarily an indication of future operating
results.

Year Ended December 31, 2014 Year Ended December 31, 2013

(in millions) Veritiv
As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjust-ments

Veritiv Pro
Forma

Veritiv
As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjust-ments

Veritiv Pro
Forma

Net income (loss) $(19.6 ) $ 42.3 $22.7 $0.2 $ 180.9 (1) $181.1
Interest expense, net 14.0 12.4 26.4 — 25.9 25.9
Income tax expense (benefit) (2.1 ) 44.3 42.2 0.4 (267.9 ) (1) (267.5 )
Depreciation and amortization 37.6 14.7 52.3 17.1 39.1 56.2
EBITDA $29.9 $ 113.7 $143.6 $17.7 $ (22.0 ) $(4.3 )
Restructuring charges (income) 4.0 0.2 4.2 37.9 (3.4 ) 34.5
Non-restructuring stock-based
compensation 4.0 0.1 4.1 13.1 0.4 13.5

LIFO (income) expense 6.3 (2.8 ) 3.5 3.4 3.3 6.7
Asset impairment charge — 2.8 2.8 — 0.4 0.4
Non-restructuring severance
charges 2.6 0.4 3.0 2.3 0.4 2.7

Gain on sale of joint venture — (6.6 ) (6.6 ) — — —
Merger and integration expenses 75.1 (75.1 ) — — 103.5 103.5
Fair value adjustment on TRA
contingent liability 1.7 — 1.7 — — —

Other (1.7 ) (1.1 ) (2.8 ) — 4.5 4.5
Loss (income) from discontinued
operations, net of income taxes 0.1 — 0.1 (0.2 ) — (0.2 )

Adjusted EBITDA $122.0 $ 31.6 $153.6 $74.2 $ 87.1 $161.3

Net sales $7,406.5 $ 1,907.6 $9,314.1 $5,652.4 $ 4,089.1 $9,741.5
Adjusted EBITDA / Pro Forma
Adjusted EBITDA as a % of net
sales

1.6 % 1.6 % 1.3 % 1.7 %

(1) Unisource's historical results for the year ended December 31, 2013 includes the reversal of a $238.7 million
valuation allowance against its U.S. federal and a substantial portion of its state net deferred tax assets.

The table below provides a reconciliation of Veritiv’s net income (loss) determined in accordance with GAAP to
Adjusted EBITDA for the years ended December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012.

Year Ended December 31,
(in millions) 2014 2013 2012
Net income (loss) $(19.6 ) $0.2 $4.4
Interest expense, net 14.0 — —